Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve

months immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

After Completion, the Company is expected to have sufficient funds to meet its financial

needs for the next twelve months and currently has no plans for additional equity financing.

The second phase of construction at Zhengzhou Haichang Ocean Park is anticipated to result

in new bank loans, which are currently being arranged with the bank.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

7. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 8,114,002,000 Shares in issue. The

following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares

(assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of the Company prior to

Completion):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

The Subscriber – – 5,100,000,000 38.60
Directors
Mr. Qu Cheng 24,332,592 0.30 24,332,592 0.18
Mr. Wang Xuguang 20,780,000 0.25 20,780,000 0.16
Substantial Shareholders
Zeqiao Holdings Limited

(formerly known as Haichang

Group Limited) (Note 1) 3,837,231,048 47.29 3,837,231,048 29.04
Mountain Tai Apollo

Investment Limited (Note 2) 786,768,000 9.70 – –
ORIX Asia Capital Limited

(Note 2) 400,000,000 4.93 – –
Public Shareholders
Mountain Tai Apollo

Investment Limited (Note 2) – – 786,768,000 5.95
ORIX Asia Capital Limited

(Note 2) – – 400,000,000 3.03
Other public Shareholders 3,044,890,360 37.53 3,044,890,360 23.04

Total 8,114,002,000 100.00 13,214,002,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Zeqiao Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Zeqiao International (BVI) Limited, which is in turn
wholly owned by Cantrust (Far East) Limited, the trustee of Generation Qu Trust, which is a
discretionary trust set up by Mr. Qu Cheng as settlor for the benefit of himself and his family.

2. Mountain Tai Apollo Investment Limited holds 786,768,000 Shares. Mountain Tai Apollo Investment
Limited is wholly owned by ORIX (China) Investment Company Limited, which is in turn wholly
owned by ORIX Corporation. ORIX Asia Capital Limited holds 400,000,000 Shares and is wholly
owned by ORIX Corporation. Accordingly, ORIX Corporation is deemed to be interested in the